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COUNCIL ASSESSMENT REPORT
SYDNEY CENTRAL CITY PLANNING PANEL 

PANEL 
REFERENCE & DA 
NUMBER

PPSSCC-566
DA 1525/2024/JP

PROPOSAL Amending Concept Development Application for a Seniors Housing 
Development and a Neighbourhood Shop

ADDRESS 7-23 Cadman Crescent & 18-24 Hughes Avenue Castle Hill

APPLICANT Levande Pty Ltd

OWNER Levande Pty Ltd

DA LODGEMENT 
DATE 14 June 2024

APPLICATION TYPE Development Application 

REGIONALLY 
SIGNIFICANT 
CRITERIA

Clause 2.20 and Schedule 6 of the SEPP (Planning Systems) 2021 

CIV $139,722,748.71(excluding GST)

CLAUSE 4.6 
REQUESTS 

SEPP (Housing) 2021 -  Part 5, Division 3, Section 87(2)(c) 
Maximum building height to achieve additional floor space ratios
SEPP (Housing) 2021 - Schedule 4, Part 1, Section 4, Subsection 
2(c) Car parking 

KEY SEPP/LEP SEPP (Housing) 2021 and The Hills LEP 2019 

TOTAL & UNIQUE 
SUBMISSIONS  KEY 
ISSUES IN 
SUBMISSIONS

Nil

DOCUMENTS 
SUBMITTED FOR  
CONSIDERATION

Statement of Environmental Effects – Ethos Urban
Survey Plan – Survplan
Architectural Plans – Chrofi Architects 
Landscape Plan – Turf Design Studio
Urban Design Report – Chrofi Architects
Traffic and Transport Impact Assessment – JMT Consulting 
BCA/NCC Assessment Report – Credwell 
Accessibility Report – Purple Apple Access
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Amending Concept Development Application is for a seniors housing development and a 
neighbourhood shop.  The application seeks to modify an Amending Concept Development 
Application 1110/2022/JP approved by the Land and Environment Court on 17 March 2023.  
The original Concept Development Application 1262/2019/JP was approved by the Sydney 
Central City Planning Panel on 20 February 2020. 
The Concept Development Application is made under Section 4.22 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  The Development Application seeks to amend the land 
use from a residential flat building development comprising 242 units to a seniors housing 
development for 217 independent living units.  The application includes amendments to the 
building envelopes, reduced basement levels, introduction of a porte cochere to be accessed 
from Hughes Avenue, a wellness clubhouse in Buildings A and B and the relocation of a 
neighbourhood shop.  No built form is included as part of the subject Development Application 
however a separate Development Application for built form has been lodged under 
110/2025/JP.  This application is referred concurrently to the SCCPP for determination.  
Seniors housing development is permitted in the R4 High Density Residential zone under the 
SEPP (Housing) 2021.  The Development Application seeks to utilise the additional floor 
space ratio (FSR) and height provisions for seniors housing under Section 87 of the SEPP 
(Housing) 2021 which allows for an additional 15% of the maximum permissible FSR if the 
additional floor space is for the purposes of independent living units and the development will 
result in a maximum building height of not more than 3.8m above the maximum permissible 
building height.  As The Hills LEP 2019 provides a maximum incentive FSR of 2.3:1 under 

Arboricultural Impact Assessment Report – Earthscape 
Horticulture
Stormwater Concept Design – JHA Engineers
BASIX Certificate – Credwell
Clause 4.6 Variation Request – Car Parking – Ethos Urban 
Clause 4.6 Variation Request – Building Height – Ethos Urban
Court Orders – Land and Environment Court 

SPECIAL 
INFRASTRUCTURE 
CONTRIBUTIONS 
(S7.24)

N/A

RECOMMENDATION Approval

DRAFT 
CONDITIONS TO 
APPLICANT

Yes

SCHEDULED 
MEETING DATE Electronic Determination 

PREPARED BY Cynthia Dugan – Principal Coordinator

CONFLICT OF  
INTEREST 
DECLARATION

None Declared

DATE OF REPORT 30 April 2025
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Clause 9.7 and a maximum height of 21m under Clause 4.3, this results in a maximum 
permissible FSR of 2.645:1 and maximum permissible height of 24.8m for the site.  The 
proposal provides for a maximum FSR of 2.376:1 which complies with the FSR standard.  The 
development also meets the unit mix, size and car parking provisions under Clause 9.7 of the 
Hills LEP 2019.
The application seeks to vary the maximum building height standard under Section 87(2)(c) 
of the SEPP (Housing) 2021.  The proposed maximum heights of 25.8m for Building A and 
26.3m for Building B exceed the height limit of 24.8m by a maximum of 1m (4%) and 1.5m 
(6%) respectively.  The Applicant submits that the further variation to the SEPP (Housing) 
2021 height standard for Buildings A and B is required to accommodate lift overruns and 
mechanical plants.  A well-founded Clause 4.6 written submission has been provided with the 
application.  It is considered strict compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance and there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard, as the variation relates to upper-level service elements which are 
setback and recessive and would not impact the visual amenity when viewed from the 
streetscape.  In this regard, the variation can be supported.
The application also seeks to vary a development standard for car parking accessibility and 
usability under Schedule 4 of The SEPP (Housing) 2021.  Section 85 of the SEPP requires 
that development consent must not be granted for independent living units unless the 
development complies with the relevant standards specified in Schedule 4.  Schedule 4, Part 
1, Section 4, Subsection 2(c) requires that if parking spaces for a Class 1, 2 or 3 building 
under the Building Code of Australia is provided in a common area for use by occupants who 
are seniors or people with a disability and for a group of 8 or more parking spaces, at least 
15% of the parking spaces must comply with AS/NZS 2890.6 and at least 50% of the parking 
spaces must be at least 3.2m wide and have a level service with a maximum gradient of 1:40 
in any direction.  The application proposes that 40% (130 of 322 spaces) of the Class 2 
buildings would comply with AS/NZS 2890.6 and 28% (91 of 322 spaces) would be at least 
3.2m wide and have a maximum gradient of 1:40.  This results in a 22% variation to the 3.2m 
wide car parking standard.  A well-founded Clause 4.6 written submission has been provided 
with the application.  It is considered strict compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in 
this instance and there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard, as the variation only relates to car parking spaces that are provided 
in surplus of the minimum non-discretionary standard under Section 108(k) of the SEPP.  The 
Clause 4.6 submission demonstrates that despite the variation, the proposal would still 
provide for accessibility and usable car parking for future occupants of the seniors housing 
development.  In this regard, the variation can be supported.

With the exception of the above, the proposal demonstrates compliance with the SEPP 
(Housing) 2021.  In particular, the development complies with Section 93 of the SEPP as the 
application has demonstrated that residents will have adequate access to facilities and 
services by frequent bus services located 250m – 300m from the site on Middleton Ave.  The 
proposal also complies with all other provisions under Chapter 3, Part 5 Housing for Seniors 
and People with a Disability, including the non-discretionary development standards under 
Division 7, Chapter 4 Design of Residential Apartment Development, Schedule 4, Part 2 
Additional Standards for independent living units and Scheule 8 Design Principles for Seniors 
Housing.

The proposal complies with The Hills LEP 2019.  The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s 
Design Advisory Panel (DAP) and the Amending Concept Development Application satisfies 
the provisions under Clause 9.5 Design Excellence of The Hills LEP 2019.  The DAP made 
recommendations to the built form of the development which is considered in the Council 
Assessment Report under Development Application 110/2025/JP.   
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The proposal does not result in further variations to the relevant controls under The Hills DCP 
2012 compared to the Court Approved Concept Development Application.  

No submissions were received following the notification period.

The proposal is recommended for approval subject to conditions contained at Attachment A 
of this report.  

1. THE SITE AND LOCALITY

The site is irregular in shape, comprises 14 residential lots and has a total area of 12,405.8m².  
The site is slopes to the southern corner and is bounded by Cadman Crescent to the north 
and east, and Hughes Avenue to the south-west.  The site is located approximately 530m from 
the Showground Metro Station.  

The site is within the Showground Precinct which is one of four Precincts identified by the 
NSW Government to be planned as part of its ‘Planned Precinct Program’ along the Sydney 
Metro Northwest corridor.  Under the Hills LEP 2019, the subject site is zoned R4 High Density 
Residential, comprises a maximum height of 21m (6 storeys) and directly interfaces land 
zoned R3 Medium Density Residential to the northeast and southeast.  The current 
improvements on site include one and two storey dwelling houses on each residential lot.  

The properties to the northwest and west of the site are zoned R4 High Density Residential 
and comprises of 1-2 storey dwelling houses.  The properties to the northeast, east and south 
are zoned R3 Medium Density Residential and are characterised by 1-2 storey dwelling 
houses.  Further north and west of the site, a number of residential flat buildings are currently 
under construction within the emerging precinct.  

2. THE PROPOSAL AND BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Proposal 

The Amending Concept Development Application seeks approval for the following 
modifications to the Court approved Amending Concept Development Consent 1110/2022/JP: 

• Replacement of approved detailed drawings with concept envelope drawings;
• Change of approved land use from residential flat building to seniors housing, 

comprising independent living units and ancillary services including a wellness 
clubhouse on the ground floor of Buildings A and B; 

• Reduction of approved residential units from 242 to 217 and change of unit typology 
mix; 

• Increase in approved building envelope heights of between 370mm – 710mm across 
Buildings A, B, D, and E, largely to accommodate lift overruns and rooftop plant; 

• Reconfiguration of approved basement design, including deletion of a basement 
level; 

• Introduction of a porte cochere to be accessed from Hughes Avenue; 
• Replacement of approved ground floor residential units with a wellness clubhouse in 

Buildings A and B; and 
• Associated amendments to approved landscaping and stormwater design.

The key development statistics of the original approved Concept DA, the Court approved 
amending DA and the proposed amending DA are detailed in the table below:
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Original SCCPP 
Approved DA

1262/2019/JP

Court Approved 
Amending Concept DA 
1110/2022/JP

Proposed Amending 
Concept DA 
1525/2024/JP

Site Area 12,403.8m² 12,403.8m² 12,403.8m²

Land Use Residential Flat Buildings Residential Flat Buildings 
and Neighbourhood 
Shop

Seniors Housing 
Development 
(Independent Living 
Units and Wellness 
Centre)

Maximum 
height

Building A 7 storeys 
(23.6m)

Building B 7 storeys 
(23.15m)

Building C 3 storeys 
(14.8m)

Building D 7 storeys 
(23.8m)

Building E 7 storeys 
(22.69m)

Building A 7 storeys 
(25.11m)

Building B 7 storeys 
(25.59m)

Building C 4-5 storeys 
(20.7m)

Building D 6 storeys 
(25.3m)

Building E 7 storeys 
(24.23m)

Building A 8 storeys 
(25.8m)

Building B 7-8 storeys 
(26.3m)

Building C 4-5 storeys 
(19.5m)

Building D 7 storeys 
(24.65m)

Building E 7 storeys 
(24.6m)

Number of 
apartments 

1 bedroom – 57 

2 bedroom – 125

3 bedroom – 27

4 bedroom – 19

Total 228 (residential 
apartments

1 bedroom – 54 

2 bedroom – 128

3 bedroom – 60

Total 242 (residential 
apartments)

1 bedroom – 11

2 bedroom – 125

3 bedroom – 81

Total 217 (independent 
living units)

Gross Floor 
Area 

26,112m2 27,104m2 29,473m²

Floor Space 
Ratio

2.1:1 2.185:1 2.376:1

Communal 
Open space

4,469m2 (36%) 4,857m2(39%) 3,134m² (25%)

Car Parking 
Spaces 

Residential: 248

Visitor: 59

Total: 310

Residential: 301

Visitor: 51

Retail: 4

Total: 356

Residential (Independent 
Living Units): 308 

Visitor: 4 

Retail: 5

Total: 322 
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2.2 Background and Site History 

On 20 February 2020, the Sydney Central City Planning Panel (SCCPP) approved 
1262/2019/JP for a Concept Development Application for a residential flat building 
development comprising 228 apartments, basement car parking and associated landscaping.  
The development was supported with a Clause 4.6 written submission to vary the maximum 
height LEP standard by 13.57%.  

On 23 July 2020, Section 4.55(2) Modification Application to 1262/2019/JP/A was lodged to 
remove condition 3 in the development consent which required a dwelling cap of 228 dwellings 
and instead propose either a gross floor area cap of 28,589m² reflective of 264 dwellings 
submitted as part of the modification, or an upper dwelling limit of 315 dwellings.  Other 
changes sought included an increase in the height of Building C from 3 to 5 storeys; apartment 
connectors between Buildings A-B and D-E; amendments to building envelopes to provide 
improved articulation; provide new rooftop communal open space areas; and increase the 
site’s landscaped area.  This application was refused by the Sydney Central City Planning 
Panel (SCCPP) on 15 November 2021.  The main grounds for refusal related to the 
modifications not resulting in a development that would be substantially the same as originally 
approved.  The application also did not meet the design excellence provision under Clause 
9.5 of the LEP and did not provide appropriate residential amenity as required under the 
Apartment Design Guide and SEPP 65.  

On 25 January 2022, Development Application 1110/2022/JP was lodged for an Amending 
Concept DA to 1262/2019/JP.  The development sought to remove condition 3 in the 
development consent which required a dwelling cap of 228 dwellings and instead propose a 
gross floor area cap of 27,834m² reflective of 255 dwellings.  The application also sought to 
alter the approved building envelopes to enable additional building height, allow an addition 
of 60m² retail space and increase the communal open space area.  A built form Development 
Application was also lodged on the same date under Development Application 1112/2022/JP.  
On 16 June 2022, a Class 1 Appeal was filed with the Land and Environment Court against 
the deemed refusal of DA 1110/2022/JP (No 174486 of 2022) and DA 1112/2022/JP (No 
174536 of 2022).  Both Development Applications were refused by the Sydney Central City 
Planning Panel on 11 July 2022.  However, the Land and Environment Court approved both 
Development Applications on 17 March 2023 with a maximum of 242 dwellings.  Refer 
Attachment G for the Court Orders.  

On 30 November 2023, prelodgment meeting (31/2024/PRE) was held with the Applicant who 
proposed to lodge a Modification Application to amend the Court approved development 
consent from residential flat buildings to seniors housing comprising independent living units.  
As there would be a substantial change to the land use from residential flat buildings to seniors 
housing and would include alterations to the FSR, unit sizes, unit mix and design for 
accessibility, Council staff advised the Applicant that a new Development Application would 
be required as it was unlikely the changes would result in a development that is substantially 
the same as required under Section 4.56 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979.  

A further pre-lodgement meeting (70/2024/PRE) was held on 19 April 2024.  The Applicant 
proposed to lodge a Section 4.56 Modification Application or an Amending Development 
Application to the Court Approved DAs and indicated that the development would operate as 
a ‘retirement village’ under the Retirement Villages Act 1999.  As the Act states ‘retired person 
as a person who has reached the age of 55 years or has retired from full-time employment’, 
the land use would remain as a ‘residential flat building’.  Council staff advised that if the land 
use were to remain as a residential flat building, the design of the development should reflect 
this and that the proposed determination pathway of both the Concept and built form 
development applications would not be supported as the development is unlikely to meet the 
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‘substantially the same’ test.  It was recommended that a new Development Application for 
both the concept and built form development is lodged and the previous development 
consents are surrendered.  

The subject Amending Concept Development Application was lodged on 14 June 2024.  At 
lodgement, the Applicant indicated that a built form Development Application for the subject 
site would be lodged imminently and amended plans would be submitted with the subject 
Amending Concept Development Application.  The Applicant requested that the notification of 
the Development Application be delayed until these amended plans were submitted.  
Amended plans for the subject Development Application was submitted on 10 July 2024.  The 
Development Application was notified from 16 July 2024 to 6 August 2024.  No submissions 
were received.  

The built form Development Application 110/2025/JP was lodged on 1 August 2024.  

A letter was sent to the Applicant on 5 August 2024 requesting additional information regarding 
waste management, landscaping and planning matters.  A further request to provide additional 
information regarding engineering issues was sent on 7 August 2023.  A submission was 
received from Sydney Water requesting their Wastewater assets to be indicated on the 
architectural plans.  This was forwarded to the Applicant on 23 August 2024.  Amended plans 
were provided on 26 August 2024.  

Council staff briefed the Sydney Central City Planning Panel on 5 September 2024.  The Panel 
noted the following:

• The panel queried if consideration had been given to care facilities available to residents to 
assist with aging in place. The applicant advised it does have partnerships with wellbeing 
coordinators/consultants as well as aged care providers and will continue to navigate to further 
support residents.
 
• The panel targets determination of RSDAs within 250 days. The chair recommends that the 
applicant expedite their efforts to facilitate amendments or additional information required by 
Council to allow them to complete their assessment. The panel will determine development in 
the form it is presented at or prior to 250 days

The application was reviewed by the Design Advisory Panel on 11 September 2024.  

A further request for additional information was sent to the Applicant on 12 November 2024 
regarding planning matters.  

A response to the outstanding engineering issues were provided on 6 December 2024. 

An amended Clause 4.6 written submission to Part 1 of Schedule 4 of the Housing SEPP was 
provided on 19 December 2024.  

Further information was requested regarding outstanding engineering matters on 30 January 
2025.  A response was provided from the Applicant on 6 February 2025.   

On 1 April 2025, Council staff requested the Applicant provide legal advice to confirm that the 
height requirement for the additional floor space ratio under Clause 85 of the SEPP (Housing) 
and carparking provisions under Schedule 4 of SEPP (Housing) 2021 could be varied under 
Clause 4.6 of the LEP.  
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On 7 April 2025, Council staff requested the Applicant provide an updated Clause 4.6 written 
submission to ensure that the car parking variation under Schedule 4 of the SEPP (Housing) 
2021 reflected what was proposed on the submitted plans.  

On 9 April 2025, revised basement car parking plans were submitted amending the number 
of parking spaces for the development.  Legal advice was also provided to address planning 
concerns regarding the Clause 4.6 written submissions.  Refer Attachment U. 

On 11 April 2025, revised Clause 4.6 submissions were provided to vary the height and 
carparking standards under Part 5, Division 3, Section 87, 2(c) and Schedule 4 of SEPP 
(Housing) 2021.  Refer Attachment T.  

3. STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 Concept Development Applications under the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979

The Amending Concept Development Application is made pursuant to Section 4.22 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. Section 4.22 of the Act States;

4.22 Concept development applications

(1)  For the purposes of this Act, a concept development application is a development 
application that sets out concept proposals for the development of a site, and for which 
detailed proposals for the site or for separate parts of the site are to be the subject of 
a subsequent development application or applications.

(2)  In the case of a staged development, the application may set out detailed proposals for 
the first stage of development.

(3)  A development application is not to be treated as a concept development application 
unless the applicant requests it to be treated as a concept development application.

(4)  If consent is granted on the determination of a concept development application, the 
consent does not authorise the carrying out of development on any part of the site 
concerned unless:

(a)  consent is subsequently granted to carry out development on that part of the site 
following a further development application in respect of that part of the site, or

(b)  the concept development application also provided the requisite details of the 
development on that part of the site and consent is granted for that first stage of 
development without the need for further consent.

The terms of a consent granted on the determination of a concept development 
application are to reflect the operation of this subsection.

(5)  The consent authority, when considering under section 4.15 the likely impact of the 
development the subject of a concept development application, need only consider the 
likely impact of the concept proposals (and any first stage of development included in the 
application) and does not need to consider the likely impact of the carrying out of 
development that may be the subject of subsequent development applications.
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4.23   Concept development applications as alternative to DCP required by environmental 
planning instruments (cf previous s 83C)

(1) An environmental planning instrument cannot require the making of a concept 
development application before development is carried out.

(2)  However, if an environmental planning instrument requires the preparation of a 
development control plan before any particular or kind of development is carried out on 
any land, that obligation may be satisfied by the making and approval of a concept 
development application in respect of that land.
Note—

Section 3.44(5) also authorises the making of a development application where the 
relevant planning authority refuses to make, or delays making, a development control 
plan.

(3)  Any such concept development application is to contain the information required to be 
included in the development control plan by the environmental planning instrument or the 
regulations.

4.24   Status of concept development applications and consents (cf previous s 83D)

(1) The provisions of or made under this or any other Act relating to development applications 
and development consents apply, except as otherwise provided by or under this or any 
other Act, to a concept development application and a development consent granted on 
the determination of any such application.

(2) While any consent granted on the determination of a concept development application for 
a site remains in force, the determination of any further development application in 
respect of the site cannot be inconsistent with the consent for the concept proposals for 
the development of the site.

(3)  Subsection (2) does not prevent the modification in accordance with this Act of a consent 
granted on the determination of a concept development application.

Note.
See section 4.53(2) which prevents a reduction in the 5-year period of a development 
consent.

The Applicant has requested the subject Development Application be considered as an 
amending Concept Development Application.  There is no built form proposed as part of the 
subject Development Application.  The built form Development Application 110/2025/JP is 
referred concurrently to the Panel.  

It is noted that the Land and Environment Court approved an amending Concept Development 
Application on 17 March 2023.  Refer Attachment G for Court Orders.  In this regard, the 
Applicant has lodged an Amending Development Application to seek development consent 
for additional changes to the approved amending Concept Development Application.  

It is considered that the subject Development Application satisfies the matters of consideration 
under Section 4.15 of the Act as identified throughout this report.  The relevant environmental 
planning instruments including The Hills Local Environmental 2019, SEPP (Housing) 2021, 
The Apartment Design Guide, The Hills Development Control Plan 2012 and the likely impacts 
of the development including environmental, natural and built and social and economic 
impacts, the suitability of the site, any submissions made during the notification period and 
consideration of the public interest has been assessed.  
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To ensure Section 4.24(2) is satisfied and the determination of the subject Concept 
Development Application and built form Development Application can be made, condition 1A 
has been recommended in the development consent requiring ‘a notice of modification’ as 
referred to in Section 4.17(5) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 be 
prepared in accordance with Clause 67 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Regulations 2021 and delivered to the consent authority (the Land and Environment Court) 
modifying Concept Development Consent 1110/2022/JP.  This is consistent with the approach 
taken in the Court ruling to amend the original Concept Development Application 
1262/2019/JP under the Amending Concept Development Application 1110/2022/JP.  It is 
noted that the consistency of the built form Development Application to the subject Concept 
Development Application is addressed under the Council Assessment Report for the built form 
application.   

3.2 Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) - Provisions of Environmental Planning Instruments

When determining a development application, the consent authority must take into 
consideration the matters outlined in Section 4.15(1) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 (‘EP&A Act’). These matters as are of relevance to the development 
application include the following:

(a) the provisions of any environmental planning instrument, proposed 
instrument, development control plan, planning agreement and the 
regulations

(b) the likely impacts of that development, including environmental impacts on 
both the natural and built environments, and social and economic impacts in 
the locality,

(c) the suitability of the site for the development,
(d) any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations,
(e) the public interest.

These matters are further considered below. 
The following Environmental Planning Instruments are relevant to this application:

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Planning Systems) 2021;
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021;
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021;
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021;
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Sustainable Buildings) 2022;
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021; and 
• The Hills Local Environmental Plan 2019.

A summary of the key matters for consideration arising from these State Environmental 
Planning Policies are outlined in the table below.

EPI Matters for Consideration Comply 
(Y/N)

Planning 
System 
SEPP

Section 2.20 declares the proposal as regionally 
significant development pursuant to Clause 2 of 
Schedule 6.

Y
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Resilience 
and Hazards 

SEPP

Clause 4.6 Contamination and remediation will be 
considered in the built form Development Application.  
No conditions required for the subject Concept DA. 

Y

Biodiversity 
and 

Conservation 
SEPP

Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas and Chapter 6 
Water Catchments.  No conditions required for the 
subject Concept DA.

Y

Sustainable 
Buildings

Chapter 2 contains standards for residential 
development.  This will be assessed under the built form 
Development Application.  No conditions required for the 
subject Concept DA.

Y

Housing 
SEPP

Chapter 3, Part 5 Housing for Seniors and People with a 
Disability, including the non-discretionary development 
standards under Division 7

Chapter 4 Design of Residential Apartment 
Development

Schedule 4, Part 2 Additional Standards for independent 
living units 

Scheule 8 Design Principles for Seniors Housing.

N, Clause 
4.6 

submission 
provided 

for Division 
3, Section 
87, 2 (c) 
building 
height.  
Refer 

discussion 
below.  

Y

N, Clause 
4.6 

submission 
provided 
for car 

parking.  
Refer 

discussion 
below.  

Y

LEP 2019 • Clause 4.1 – Lot size
• Clause 4.3 – Height of Buildings
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio

• Clause 7.2 – Earthworks
• Clause 9.1- Minimum lot sizes for residential flat 

buildings and shop top housing
• Clause 9.2 – Site area of proposed development 

includes dedicated land 

Y
N

SEPP 
(Housing 
provisions 

apply)

Y

Y

Y
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• Clause 9.4 – Development requiring the preparation 
of a development control plan

• Clause 9.5 – Design Excellence
• Clause 9.7 – Residential development yield on certain 

land 

Y

Y
N/A SEPP 
(Housing 
provisions 

apply)

State Environmental Planning Policy (Planning Systems) 2021
State Environmental Planning Policy (Planning Systems) 2021 applies to the proposal as it 
identifies if development is regionally significant development.  In this case, pursuant to 
Clause 2.20 of the SEPP, the concept development application is a regionally significant 
development as it satisfies the criteria in Schedule 6 as the proposal is development that has 
an estimated development cost of more than $30 million.  Accordingly, the Sydney Central 
City Planning Panel is the consent authority for the application. 

State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021
The provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 have 
been considered in the assessment of the Development Application. Clause 4.6 of the SEPP 
requires consent authorities to consider whether the land is contaminated, and if the land is 
contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state (or will be 
suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed to be 
carried out.

No built form is proposed as part of the subject Concept Development Application.  A Detailed 
Site Contamination Investigation has been submitted with the built form Development 
Application.  Subject to conditions being recommended in the built form DA, it is considered 
that the site will be suitable for the proposed development.

State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021
The aim of this plan is to protect the environment of the Hawkesbury-Nepean River Catchment 
by ensuring that the impacts of future land uses are considered in a regional context.

Through stormwater mitigation and erosion and sediment measures, the development is 
unlikely to have detrimental impacts on the health of the environment of the Hawkesbury and 
Nepean River Catchment.

State Environmental Planning Policy (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 
As this Development Application is for an Amending Concept Development Application, a 
BASIX Certificate was not required to be submitted.  However, as a built form Development 
Application has also been lodged, a BASIX Certificate was included as part of the subject 
Development Application which demonstrates the proposal achieves the targets for energy, 
water use and thermal comfort for residential development.  

State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021
Seniors housing is permitted in land within a R4 High Density Residential zone under Section 
81 of the SEPP.  The development complies with Section 93 of the SEPP as the application 
has demonstrated that residents will have adequate access to facilities and services by 
frequent bus services located 250m – 300m from the site on Middleton Ave.  This bus service 
will take the residents to a place that has adequate access to facilities.  
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To satisfy the provisions under Section 88 Restriction on occupation of seniors housing and 
Clause 86 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021, condition 11 has 
been recommended in the Development Consent requiring a restriction on Title to ensure  all 
occupants for the development are seniors or people who have a disability, people who live in 
the same household with seniors or people who have a disability, staff employed to assist in 
the administration and provision of services in the seniors housing development.   

Section 95 of Division 5 requires that the design of seniors housing is to consider the Seniors 
Housing Design Guide published by the Department in December 2023.  The Applicant has 
provided an Urban Design Report demonstrating that adequate consideration has been given 
to the design principles set out in Schedule 8 of the SEPP.  

As required under Clause 147 of Chapter 4 of the SEPP and Clause 29 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021, a Design Vertification Statement prepared by Tai 
Ropiha, Director at CHROFI (registration number 6568) was submitted with the application.  It 
is assessed that the Concept Development Application achieves the design principles under 
Schedule 9 ‘Design Principles for Residential Apartment Development’ and the Apartment 
Design Guide (ADG). 

The proposal complies with all other provisions under SEPP (Housing) 2021 with the exception 
of the following:

a. Division 3 Development Standards- Maximum Building Height 

The application seeks to vary the maximum building height standard under Section 87(2)(c) 
of the SEPP (Housing) 2021.  Section 87 prescribes as follows:

87   Additional floor space ratios

(1)  This section applies to development for the purposes of seniors housing on land to which 
this Part applies if—

(a)  development for the purposes of a residential flat building or shop top housing is 
permitted on the land under Chapter 5 or another environmental planning instrument, 
or

(b)  the development is carried out on land in Zone E2 Commercial Centre or Zone B3 
Commercial Core.

(2)  Development consent may be granted for development to which this section applies if—

(a)  the site area of the development is at least 1,500m2, and

(b)  the development will result in a building with the maximum permissible floor space 
ratio plus—

(i)  for development involving independent living units—an additional 15% of 
the maximum permissible floor space ratio if the additional floor space is used 
only for the purposes of independent living units, or

(ii)  for development involving a residential care facility—an additional 20% of 
the maximum permissible floor space ratio if the additional floor space is used 
only for the purposes of the residential care facility, or

(iii)  for development involving independent living units and residential care 
facilities—an additional 25% of the maximum permissible floor space ratio if the 
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additional floor space is used only for the purposes of independent living units 
or a residential care facility, or both, and

(c)  the development will result in a building with a height of not more than 3.8m above the 
maximum permissible building height.

As The Hills LEP 2019 provides a maximum incentive FSR of 2.3:1 under Clause 9.7 and a 
maximum height of 21m under Clause 4.3, this results in a maximum permissible FSR of 
2.645:1 and maximum permissible height of 24.8m for the site.  The proposal provides for a 
maximum FSR of 2.376:1 which complies with this standard and meets the unit mix, size and 
car parking provisions under Clause 9.7 of The Hills LEP 2019.  However, the proposed 
maximum heights of 25.8m for Building A and 26.3m for Building B exceed the height limit of 
24.8m by a maximum of 1m (4%) and 1.5m (6%) respectively.  The Applicant has provided a 
Clause 4.6 Variation which is provided at Attachment S.  Legal advice has also been provided 
at Attachment U which details the appropriateness of utilising Clause 4.6 of the Hills LEP 2019 
to vary this development standard.  

Clause 4.6 allows consent to be granted for development even though the development 
contravenes a development standard imposed by any environmental planning instrument. The 
clause aims to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development 
standards to achieve better outcomes for and from development.  Clause 4.6 of the Hills LEP 
2019 is provided below:

4.6   Exceptions to development standards

(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows—

(a)  to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development 
standards to particular development,

(b)  to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in 
particular circumstances.

(2)  Development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for development even 
though the development would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any 
other environmental planning instrument. However, this clause does not apply to a 
development standard that is expressly excluded from the operation of this clause.

(3)  Development consent must not be granted to development that contravenes a 
development standard unless the consent authority is satisfied the applicant has 
demonstrated that—

(a)  compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances, and

(b)  there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention of the 
development standard.

Note—

The Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 requires a development 
application for development that proposes to contravene a development standard to be 
accompanied by a document setting out the grounds on which the applicant seeks to 
demonstrate the matters in paragraphs (a) and (b).

(4)  The consent authority must keep a record of its assessment carried out under subclause 
(3).
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(5)    (Repealed)

(6)  Development consent must not be granted under this clause for a subdivision of land in 
Zone RU1 Primary Production, Zone RU2 Rural Landscape, Zone RU3 Forestry, Zone RU4 
Primary Production Small Lots, Zone RU6 Transition, Zone R5 Large Lot Residential, Zone 
C2 Environmental Conservation, Zone C3 Environmental Management or Zone C4 
Environmental Living if—

(a)  the subdivision will result in 2 or more lots of less than the minimum area specified 
for such lots by a development standard, or

(b)  the subdivision will result in at least one lot that is less than 90% of the minimum 
area specified for such a lot by a development standard.

(7)    (Repealed)

(8)  This clause does not allow development consent to be granted for development that would 
contravene any of the following—

(a)  a development standard for complying development,

(b)  a development standard that arises, under the regulations under the Act, in 
connection with a commitment set out in a BASIX certificate for a building to 
which State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 
2004 applies or for the land on which such a building is situated,

(c)  clause 5.4,

(caa)  clause 5.5,

(cab)    (Repealed)

(ca)  clause 6.3,

(cb)  clause 7.11,

(cc)  clause 7.15.

In determining the appropriateness of the variation request, a number of factors identified by 
the Applicant have been taken into consideration to ascertain whether the variation is 
supportable in this instance. They include:

• It provides an increase in seniors housing that responds to the modern day standards 
and requirements for aged care and changing demographics and population growth;

• The lift overruns and plant are centrally positioned on the rooftop of Building A and 
Building B.  This ensures that the height exceedance would not result in any further 
amenity impacts on surrounding residential properties when compared to the approved 
Concept DA (1110/2022/JP); 

• The proposed height exceedance will be compatible with the surrounding context and 
character of the locality, including with the existing character and desired future 
character of the Hills Showground Station Precinct; 

• The magnitude of the exceedance approved under the current Concept DA has 
significantly reduced as a result of the development afforded an additional 3.8m height 
under section 87(2)(c) of the Housing SEPP.

• The proposed development has an appropriate built form response to the significant 
topographical change of the site.

• The proposed variation is restricted to lift overruns and plant only, which are centrally 
located within the centre of the floorplates associated with Building A and Building B.  

Version: 18, Version Date: 30/04/2025
Document Set ID: 21879922

https://legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/repealed/current/epi-2004-0396
https://legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/repealed/current/epi-2004-0396


Assessment Report: PPSCC-566 DA 1525/2024/JP 30 April 2025
Page 16

• The proposed development does not result in significant environmental impacts with 
regards to overshadowing when compared to the approved Concept DA 
(1110/2022/JP), in fact the extent of overshadowing created is reduced.

• The proposed height variation does not preclude compliance with the FSR standard 
under THLEP 2019 and s87(2)(b)(i) of the Housing SEPP.

The extent of the height variation is summarised in the table below:

LEC 
Approved 
Amending 
Concept DA 
1110/2022/JP

Extent of 
Variation to 
21m height 
Standard 
under Clause 
4.3 of THLEP 
2019

Proposed 
Amending 
Concept DA 

Extent of 
Variation to 
24.8m maximum 
height standard 
under Section 
87(2)(c) of SEPP 
(Housing) 2021

Difference in 
height of 
approved and 
proposed

Building A 

7 storeys 
(25.11m)

3.24m or 
14.4%

25.8m 1m or 4% +0.69m

Building B 

7 storeys 
(25.59m)

4.59m or 
21.9%

26.3m 1.5m or 6% +0.71m

An assessment against the provisions of Clause 4.6(3) is provided below:

• That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case

In accordance with the NSW LEC findings in the matter of Wehbe v Pittwater Council, one 
way in which strict compliance with a development standard may be found to be unreasonable 
or unnecessary is if it can be demonstrated that the objectives of the standard are achieved, 
despite non-compliance with the development standard.  Whilst there are no specific 
objectives contained within Section 87 of the SEPP, the purpose of the provision can be 
derived from section 3(b), (c), (d) and (f) Principles of Policy of the Housing SEPP which are:   

(b) encouraging the development of housing that will meet the needs of more vulnerable 
members of the community, including very low to moderate income households, 
seniors and people with a disability.

(c) ensuring new housing development provides residents with a reasonable level of 
amenity,

(d) promoting the planning and delivery of housing in locations where it will make good 
use of existing and planning infrastructure and services.  

(f) reinforcing the importance of designing housing in a way that reflects and enhances 
its locality.  

The height exceedance is only for an additional 0.69m for Building A and 0.71m for Building 
B compared to the Court Approved Concept DA for a residential flat building development 
under 1110/2022/JP.  It is noted that the Court Approval was supported with a variation to the 
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21m maximum LEP height standard of 4.11m (19.6%) for Building A, 4.59m (21.9%) for 
Building B, 4.3m (20.5%) for Building D and 3.23m (15.4%) for Building E.  The Applicant 
submits that the further variation to the SEPP (Housing) 2021 height standard for Buildings A 
and B is required to accommodate lift overruns and mechanical plants which will not be visible 
from the streetscape.  These elements are non-habitable and are not included in the gross 
floor area utilised to calculate the FSR.  The proposal results in a FSR of 2.376:1 which is 
below the maximum 2.645:1 permitted under Section 87 of the SEPP.  The proposal meets 
the unit mix, size and car parking provisions under Clause 9.7 of The Hills LEP 2019.  Strict 
compliance with the 24.8m height provision would require the loss of an entire storey of the 
independent living units and the Principal of Policy to incentive seniors housing would not be 
achieved.  

Despite the height variation, the proposal is consistent with the planning framework 
established under the Court approval, has been designed to reflect and enhance its locality 
being in the Showground Station Precinct and will not cause adverse impacts on the amenity 
of adjoining properties with respect to overshadowing, privacy, view loss and perceived bulk 
and scale when viewed from the street.  The Applicant’s written submission has satisfactorily 
demonstrated that the proposal will achieve consistency with the Principles of Policy of the 
development standard, and as such strict compliance is considered to be unreasonable and 
unnecessary in the circumstances of this application.

• That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard.

The Applicant’s submission states that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to 
justify contravening the development standard as the site has a 11m from the southern corner 
to the north eastern corner.  Despite the falling topography of the site, the seniors housing 
development complies with the FSR and apart from the lift overruns and mechanical plants on 
Buildings A and B, complies with the maximum height standard under the Housing SEPP.  
These lift overruns and plants only occupy 12.5% and 8.7% of the surface area of the roof of 
Building A and Building B respectively.  

Shadow diagrams have also been provided with the application that demonstrate that 
adjoining properties to the west, south west and south east of the site would receive at least 
4 hours direct solar access.  A comparative analysis to the Court Approved Residential Flat 
Building development has also been submitted which demonstrates that there is an overall 
reduction in the overshadowing impacts to adjoining properties.  Refer Attachment Q.  

The building envelopes approved under the Court Approval also only accommodated 1m for 
the rooftop plant, equipment and lift overruns which is not feasible.  Therefore, an addition of 
0.69m for Building A and 0.71m for Building B is required to accommodate the lift overruns 
and planting equipment.  

It is considered that the applicant’s justification for non-compliance satisfactorily demonstrates 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravention of the 
maximum building height development standard. It is considered that the applicant’s written 
request has satisfactorily addressed the requirements under Clause 4.6(3) of LEP 2019.

Specifically, in relation to recent judgments of the Land and Environment Court, for the 
reasons identified in this report and the Applicant’s Clause 4.6 Variation Request, it is 
considered that the variation can be supported as:

• The Applicant’s request is well founded;
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• The proposed variation results in a development that is consistent with the objectives of 
the standard and relevant Principles of Policy under SEPP (Housing) 2021; 

• Compliance with the standard is unnecessary or unreasonable in this instance and there 
are sufficient environmental grounds to justify the contravention. 

b. Development Standards under Schedule 4 – Car Parking 

The application seeks to vary a development standard concerning car parking accessibility 
and usability for independent living units under Schedule 4, Part 1, Section 4, Subsection 2(c) 
of The SEPP (Housing) 2021.  Section 85 of the SEPP requires the following:

85   Development standards for hostels and independent living units
(1) Development consent must not be granted for development for the purposes of a 

hostel or an independent living unit unless the hostel or independent living unit 
complies with the relevant standards specified in Schedule 4.

Schedule 4, Part 1, Section 4, Subsection 2(c) requires the following:

4   Car parking
(2) If parking spaces associated with a class 1, 2 or 3 building under the Building Code of 

Australia are provided in a common area for use by occupants who are seniors or 
people with a disability, the following applies—

(c)  for a group of 8 or more parking spaces—
(i)  at least 15% of the parking spaces must comply with AS/NZS 2890.6, and
(ii)  at least 50% of the parking spaces must—

(A)  comply with AS/NZS 2890.6, or
(B)  be at least 3.2m wide and have a level surface with a maximum gradient 
of 1:40 in any direction.

The application proposes that 40% (130 of 322 spaces) of the Class 2 buildings would comply 
with AS/NZS 2890.6 and 28% (91 of 322 spaces) would be at least 3.2m wide and have a 
maximum gradient of 1:40.  This results in a 22% variation to the 3.2m wide car parking 
standard.  

The Applicant has provided a Clause 4.6 Variation which is provided at Attachment T.  Legal 
advice has also been provided which details the appropriateness of utilising Clause 4.6 of the 
Hills LEP 2019 to vary this development standard.  This is provided at Attachment U.  

In determining the appropriateness of the variation request, a number of factors identified by 
the Applicant have been taken into consideration to ascertain whether the variation is 
supportable in this instance. They include:

• The underlying objectives or purposes of the standard are achieved.
• The lack of a reasonable evidence base in practice for the new 50% wider parking 

space standard (Schedule 4 Part 1).
• The recent introduction of this additional requirement for 50% of car parking spaces 

was not publicly exhibited and has not included any sufficient or reasonable evidence 
base for this change.

• Full compliance with the development standard would be economically prohibitive for 
the proposed development.  

• Only spaces additional to the minimum non-discretionary standard for car parking 
generation (Section 108(2)(k)) do not comply with Schedule 4 Part 1.  Strict compliance 
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with Schedule 4 Part 1 is therefore considered unreasonable for these spaces 
additional to the minimum required for ILU’ under the Housing SEPP.

• The proposal provides a suitable parking solution that balances social, environmental 
and economic objectives that underpin the planning for new development.

• The proposed spaces are well designed and will be safe and suitable for the proposed 
users.

An assessment against the provisions under Clause 4.6(3) is provided below:

• That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case

In accordance with the NSW LEC findings in the matter of Wehbe v Pittwater Council, one 
way in which strict compliance with a development standard may be found to be unreasonable 
or unnecessary is if it can be demonstrated that the objectives of the standard are achieved, 
despite non-compliance with the development standard.  

Whilst there are no stated objectives in Section 85 or Schedule 4 of the SEPP (Housing) 2021, 
the Applicant submits that the stated objectives of the development standard are inferred and 
relate to ensuring that access to car parking reflects the resident mobility profile and the design 
and functionality of the independent living units.  The purpose of the provision can also be 
derived from section 3(b) and (c) Principles of Policy of the Housing SEPP which are:  
 

(b) encouraging the development of housing that will meet the needs of more vulnerable 
members of the community, including very low to moderate income households, 
seniors and people with a disability.

(c) ensuring new housing development provides residents with a reasonable level of 
amenity,

The proposal complies with the non-discretionary development standards under Section 
108(2)(k) of the SEPP (Housing) 2021 which requires at least 0.5 parking spaces for each 
bedroom.  515 bedrooms are proposed for the seniors housing development which would 
require 258 parking spaces.  308 residents spaces are provided which would exceed this 
requirement by 50 spaces.  Only the additional spaces do not comply with Schedule 4 Part 1.  
Reference was made in the Clause 4.6 written submission to data derived for resident mobility 
needs in a similar seniors housing development at a development known as ‘Cardinal 
Freeman Village’ in Ashfield which is owned and operated by the Applicant, Levande.  The 
data provided indicates that there were only 7 users out of 320 units that required a wheelchair 
or mobility scooter and that these residents did not drive.  Three of the users share a unit with 
a resident who drives, whilst others utilise the village bus, private transport or visiting family 
members drive them.  It is reasonable to base the anticipated mobility needs of future 
residents of the subject development on this precedent.  Strict compliance with Schedule 4 
Part 1 is therefore considered unreasonable for these spaces as the proposal demonstrates 
that sufficient car parking is provided for the seniors housing development. 

The Applicant’s written submission has satisfactorily demonstrated that the proposal will 
achieve consistency with the objectives of the building height development standard, and as 
such strict compliance is considered to be unreasonable and unnecessary in the 
circumstances of this application.

• That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard.
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The Applicant’s submission states that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to 
justify contravening the development standard as the proposed development is capable of 
accommodating the accessibility needs of residents of the future development.  Under NCC 
2022 Volume 1 – BCA Class 2-9 Buildings Part D4 D6 Accessible carparking, a minimum 
provision of accessible parking for different building classes is required.  Whilst there is no 
specific rate for Class 2 buildings, each other class of building has a rate of accessible parking 
bays no greater than 2% of proposed parking.  This is significantly lower than the additional 
provision required under Schedule 4. 

Full compliance with the development standard would require an additional 70 spaces be 
provided to meet the 3.2m wide standard.  This would require substantial excavation for an 
additional basement level which the Applicant claims would be economically prohibitive for 
the development.  It is noted that the development standard was introduced to the SEPP 
(Housing) 2021 on 14 December 2023 as part of a suite of change made to the SEPP that 
were largely unrelated to the Seniors Housing provisions.  The amendment to this standard 
for an additional 50% of car parking spaces to be 3.2m wide was not exhibited prior to the 
making of the instrument.  Based on the precedent provided for a similarly sized seniors 
housing development in Ashfield, it is considered that compliance with the accessible parking 
provided to meet the non-discretionary development standard under Clause 108(k)(2) of the 
SEPP (Housing) 2021 is considered suitable for the development and the additional provision 
for wider car parking spaces can be varied in this instance..  

It is considered that the Applicant’s justification for non-compliance satisfactorily demonstrates 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravention of the car 
parking development standard. It is considered that the Applicant’s written request has 
satisfactorily addressed the requirements under Clause 4.6(3) of LEP 2019.

Specifically, in relation to recent judgments of the Land and Environment Court, for the 
reasons identified in this report and the Applicant’s Clause 4.6 Variation Request, it is 
considered that the variation can be supported as:
• The Applicant’s request is well founded;
• The proposed variation results in a development that is consistent with the objectives of 

the standard and relevant Principles of Policy under SEPP (Housing) 2021; 
• Compliance with the standard is unnecessary or unreasonable in this instance and there 

are sufficient environmental grounds to justify the contravention. 

The Hills Local Environmental Plan 2019

The subject site is zoned R4 High Density Residential under LEP 2019.  Seniors housing is 
‘residential accommodation’ which is prohibited in the zone under LEP 2019.  However, 
‘seniors housing’ is permitted in land within a R4 High Density Residential zone under Section 
81, Part 5 of the SEPP (Housing) 2021.

The proposed ‘neighbourhood shop’ is permissible with consent under LEP 2019.  Clause 
5.4(7) of LEP 2019 requires that the retail floor area of a ‘neighbourhood shop’ must not 
exceed 100m².  The neighbourhood shop comprises a retail floor area of 85m² which complies 
with this provision.

a. Objectives of the Zone

The objectives of the R4 High Density Residential zone are:
• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a high density residential 

environment.
• To provide a variety of housing types within a high density residential environment.
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• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents.

• To encourage high density residential development in locations that are close to 
population centres and public transport routes.

The proposal is consistent with the stated objectives of the zone, in that the proposal will 
provide for housing needs of the aged community, and provide a variety of housing types 
within a high density residential environment. The ‘neighbourhood shop’ would provide a 
service to meet the day to day needs of the residents.  As such, the proposal is satisfactory in 
respect to the LEP 2019 zone objectives.

b. The Hills LEP 2019 Development Standard/Local Provisions 

LEP 
STANDARD/
PROVISION

REQUIRED PROVIDED COMPLIES

4.3 Height of 
Buildings 

21m Building A - 25.8m 
(25.11m approved 
under 1110/2022/JP)
Building B - 26.3m
(25.59m approved 
under 1110/2022/JP)
Building C - 19.5m
(20.7m approved under 
1110/2022/JP)
Building D - 24.65m
(25.3m approved under 
1110/2022/JP)
Building E - 24.6m
(24.23m approved 
under 1110/2022/JP)

N/A – additional 3.8m 
height standard 
applied under Part 5, 
Division 3, Section 
87, 2(c) of SEPP 
(Housing) 2021.  
Refer discussion 
below.

4.4 FSR 
(Base)

1.6:1 2.376:1 N/A – Clause 9.7 of 
the LEP and Section 
87 of the Housing 
SEPP applied.

4.6 Exceptions 
to 
development 
standards

Exceptions will be 
considered subject to 
appropriate 
assessment

A variation to Section 
87 and Schedule 4 of 
SEPP (Housing) 2021 
has been submitted 
with the application.  

Yes – refer 
discussion in Section 
3.2.  

9.1 Minimum 
Lot Sizes for 
Residential 
Flat Buildings 
and Shop Top 
Housing

Residential flat 
building with a height 
of 11 metres of more 
– R4 High Density 
Residential – 3,600m2

12,403.8m² Yes

9.2 Site Area 
of Proposed 
Development 
includes 
dedicated land

Road dedication 
included as part of the 
site area for the 
purpose of calculating 
FSR.  

Land dedication area of 
approximately 530m² 
included in FSR 
calculation.

Yes

Version: 18, Version Date: 30/04/2025
Document Set ID: 21879922



Assessment Report: PPSCC-566 DA 1525/2024/JP 30 April 2025
Page 22

9.3 Minimum 
Building 
Setbacks

Front Building 
Setbacks to be equal 
to, or greater than, the 
distances shown for 
the land on the 
Building Setbacks 
Map

Cadman Crescent and 
Hughes Ave is not 
identified with front 
setbacks in the 
mapping instrument.

N/A

Clause 9.5 
Design 
Excellence 

Development consent 
must not be granted 
unless the 
development exhibits 
design excellence

Proposal referred to 
Design Advisory Panel.

Yes, refer discussion 
below.

Clause 9.7 
Residential 
development 
yield on certain 
land for FSR 
(Incentive)

2.3:1 subject to the lot 
having an area of 
10,000m² within the 
Showground Precinct 
and provides a 
specific mix, family 
friendly unit sizes and 
parking.

2.376:1 N/A – additional FSR 
applied under Section 
87 of the Housing 
SEPP.  However, 
compliance with the 
unit mix, size and car 
provisions required 
under this Clause. 
Refer discussion 
below.

Further discussion on relevant provisions is provided below.

i. Height of Buildings

Clause 4.3 of LEP 2019 limits the height of the development site to a maximum 21 metres.  
However, the proposal also seeks to utilise Part 5,Division 3, Section 87, 2(c) of SEPP 
(Housing) 2021 which allows for an additional 15% of the maximum permissible floor space 
ratio if the additional floor space is for the purposes of independent living units and the 
development will result in a maximum building height of not more than 3.8m above the 
maximum permissible building height.  This results in a maximum permissible height of 24.8m 
for the site.  

The proposal seeks a maximum height of 25.8m (variation of 1m or 4%) for Building A and 
26.3m (variation of 1.5m or 6%) for Building B.  Legal Advice is provided in Attachment U 
indicating that a Clause 4.6 written submission is only required under Clause 87 of SEPP 
(Housing) 2021.  The Clause 4.6 written submission for Clause 87 is addressed under Section 
3.2 above.

ii. Floor Space Ratio

The site is subject to a base FSR of 1.6:1 under Clause 4.4 and an incentive FSR of 2.3:1 
under Clause 9.7 of The Hills LEP 2019.  However, the proposal also seeks to utilise Section 
87 of SEPP (Housing) 2021 which allows for an additional 15% of the maximum permissible 
floor space ratio if the additional floor space is for the purposes of independent living units.  In 
this regard, a maximum FSR of 2.645:1 is permitted for the site.  This is subject to the proposal 
demonstrating compliance with the unit mix, size and car parking provisions under Clause 9.7.  
The below table demonstrates compliance with the unit mix, size and car parking provisions 
under the Clause:
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APARTMENT MIX REQUIRED PROPOSED COMPLIANCE
Maximum of 25% of 
dwellings (to the 
nearest whole number 
of dwellings) to be 
studio or 1 bedroom 
dwellings

Maximum 54 
dwellings to be studio 
or 1 bedroom 
dwellings

10 x 1 bedroom 
dwellings are 
proposed.  

Yes    

Minimum 20% of 
dwellings (to the 
nearest whole number 
of dwellings)  to be 3 or 
more bedroom 
dwellings

Minimum 44 dwellings 
to be 3 or more 
bedroom dwellings

91 x 3 bedroom 
dwellings are 
proposed.  

Yes 

Minimum 40% of 2 
bedroom dwellings will 
have a minimum 
internal floor area of 
110m2

Minimum 47 dwellings 
to have a minimum 
internal floor area of 
110m2

47 or 40.5% of the 
2 bedroom 
dwellings have a 
minimum internal 
floor area of 
110m².   

Yes  

Minimum 40% of 3 
bedroom dwellings will 
have a minimum 
internal floor area of 
135m2

Minimum 37 dwellings 
to have a minimum 
internal floor area of 
135m2

37 or 40.7% of 3 
bedroom dwellings 
are proposed.  

Yes    

Minimum 1 parking 
space per dwelling, 
minimum 1 visitor car 
parking space for every 
5 dwellings

217 dwellings 
proposed, minimum 
261 spaces required.

284 car parking 
spaces provided.

Yes  

The proposal provides for a maximum FSR of 2.376:1 which complies with the FSR 
development standards under Clause 9.7 of the LEP and Section 87 of the SEPP (Housing) 
2021.

iii. Design Excellence

Clause 9.5 of the LEP states the following:

(1)  The objective of this clause is to deliver the highest standard of architectural, urban 
and landscape design.

(2)  This clause applies to development involving the erection of a new building or external 
alterations to an existing building on land within the Showground Station Precinct.

(3)  Development consent must not be granted to development to which this clause applies 
unless the consent authority considers that the development exhibits design excellence.

(4)  In considering whether the development exhibits design excellence, the consent 
authority must have regard to the following matters:

(a)  whether a high standard of architectural design, materials and detailing appropriate to 
the building type and location will be achieved,

(b)  whether the form, arrangement and external appearance of the development will 
improve the quality and amenity of the public domain,
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(c)  whether the development detrimentally impacts on view corridors,

(d)  whether the development detrimentally impacts on any land protected by solar access 
controls established in the development control plan referred to in clause 9.4,

(e)  the requirements of the development control plan referred to in clause 9.4,

(f)  how the development addresses the following matters:

(i)  the suitability of the land for development,

(ii)  existing and proposed uses and use mix,

(iii)  heritage issues and streetscape constraints,

(iv)  the relationship of the development with other development (existing or 
proposed) on the same site or on neighbouring sites in terms of separation, setbacks, 
amenity and urban form,

(v)  bulk, massing and modulation of buildings,

(vi)  street frontage heights,

(vii)  environmental impacts such as sustainable design, overshadowing, wind and 
reflectivity,

(viii)  the achievement of the principles of ecologically sustainable development,

(ix)  pedestrian, cycle, vehicular and service access, circulation and requirements,

(x)  the impact on, and any proposed improvements to, the public domain,

(xi)  the impact on any special character area,

(xii)  achieving appropriate interfaces at ground level between the building and the 
public domain,

(xiii)  excellence and integration of landscape design.

(5)  In addition, development consent must not be granted to development to which this 
clause applies unless:

(a) if the development is in respect of a building that is, or will be, higher than 21 metres 
or 6 storeys (or both) but not higher than 66 metres or 20 storeys (or both):

(i)  a design review panel reviews the development, and

(ii)  the consent authority takes into account the findings of the design review panel, 
or

(b)  if the development is in respect of a building that is, or will be, higher than 66 metres 
or 20 storeys (or both):

(i)  an architectural design competition is held in relation to the development, and

(ii)  the consent authority takes into account the results of the architectural design 
competition.

(6)  Subclause (5) (b) does not apply if:
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(a)  the NSW Government Architect certifies in writing that an architectural design 
competition need not be held but that a design review panel should instead review the 
development, and

(b)  a design review panel reviews the development, and

(c)  the consent authority takes into account the findings of the design review panel.

As the proposed seniors housing development exceeds 21 metres and 6 storeys, but is not 
higher than 66 metres or 20 storeys, the proposal is required to be reviewed by a design 
review panel, and the consent authority is required to take into account the findings of the 
design review panel.

Comment:

The design excellence of the proposal was considered at a Design Advisory Panel meeting 
held on 11 September 2024.  At the end of the meeting, the Design Advisory Panel concluded 
that:

“The Panel thanks the Applicant for the presentation, and notes that the Court 
approved Applications, (1110/2022/JP and 1112/2022/JP); and the Applications 
110/2025/JP and 1525/2024/JP are presented as amendments to those Court 
approvals.  On this basis the Panel acknowledges that the Court was satisfied that the 
requirements of Design Excellence had been met and notes that the application is an 
improvement on the Court approved Development Applications.  If the Council Officer 
is satisfied that the Applicant has addressed the issues raised by the Panel the 
applications need not return to the Panel.”

The Design Advisory Panel made a number of recommendations to the built form of the 
development.  Refer Attachment V for Design Advisory Panel meeting report.  A response to 
these concerns is addressed in the Council Assessment Report for DA 110/2025/JP.  

With regard to Clause 9.5(4)(a), the Concept Development Application will ensure that the 
standard of design, building materials, building type and location is consistent with the 
streetscape character of existing development and desired future character of the 
Showground Station Precinct.

With regard to Clause 9.5(4)(b), the high level of architectural design will be assessed under 
the built form Development Application to ensure that the form, arrangement and external 
appearance of the development will improve the quality and amenity of the public domain.  

With regard to Clause 9.5(4)(c), the proposal will not detrimentally impact any view corridors.  

With regard to Clause 9.5(4)(d), whilst this will be assessed under the built form application, 
the shadow diagrams submitted with the subject application indicate that there will be no 
impact on adjoining properties in terms of overshadowing.  

With regard to Clause 9.5(4)(e), the proposed development has been assessed against the 
relevant development control plans.  

With regard to Clause 9.5(4)(f), the application addresses the relevant matters in other 
sections of this report. 

With regard to Clause 9.5(4)(g), the findings of Council’s Design Advisory Panel have been 
considered as above.   

In this regard, the proposal satisfies the provisions of Clause 9.5 of LEP 2019.
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3.3 Section 4.15 (1)(a)(ii) - Provisions of any Proposed Instruments

There are no proposed instruments which have been the subject of public consultation under 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 that are relevant to the proposal.

3.4 Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) - Provisions of any Development Control Plan

The proposal has been assessed against the following provisions of DCP 2012;

Part D Section 19 Showground Station Precinct,
Part B Section 5 Residential Flat Buildings, 
Part B Section 6 Business 
Part C Section 1 Parking and 
Part C Section 3 Landscaping.  

The Court approved Concept Development Application under 1110/2022/JP achieved 
compliance with the relevant requirements of The Hills Development Control Plan except for 
site specific Showground Precinct controls relating to the structure plan, front and upper level 
setbacks and maximum façade/building length.  The proposed Amending Concept 
Development Application seeks to retain the front setbacks approved under this Development 
Consent and reduces the maximum façade/building lengths for all buildings.  No further 
variations are proposed under the subject application.  

3.5 Section 4.15(1)(a)(iiia) – Planning agreements under Section 7.4 of the EP&A Act

There have been no planning agreements entered into and there are no draft planning 
agreements being proposed for the site. 

3.6 Section 4.15(1)(a)(iv) - Provisions of Regulations

Clause 92(1) of the Regulation contains matters that must be taken into consideration by a 
consent authority in determining a development application.  There are no relevant matters in 
regard to the subject application. 

3.7 Section 4.15(1)(b) - Likely Impacts of Development

The likely impacts of that development, including environmental impacts on both the natural 
and built environments, and social and economic impacts in the locality must be considered. 
In this regard, potential impacts related to the proposal have been considered in response to 
SEPPs, LEP and DCP controls outlined above.

Accordingly, it is considered that the proposal will not result in any significant adverse impacts 
in the locality as outlined above. 

3.8 Section 4.15(1)(c) - Suitability of the site

The site is located within the Showground Station Precinct which is in the Norwest Service 
Centre Sub Precinct of the Norwest Strategic centre. The amending Concept Development 
Application is similar to the built form outcomes approved under the Development Consent 
1110/2022/JP by the LEC and consistent with the built form envisaged within the emerging 
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precinct.  The proposed seniors housing development is suitable for the site and is consistent 
with the zone objectives.  

The proposal will provide for a seniors housing development that will provide for diverse 
housing within the locality.  The design of the building responds to the site characteristics and 
provides for sufficient amenity to residential properties as envisaged.  In this regard, the 
development is considered suitable for the site.

3.9 Section 4.15(1)(d) - Public Submissions

No submissions were received following the notification period.  

3.10 Section 4.15(1)(e) - Public interest

The development will provide diverse housing and services for senior residents within the 
locality.  The site is located within an area which is serviced by the Sydney Metro.  On balance, 
the proposal is consistent with the public interest.  
4. Precinct Plan for Norwest Strategic Centre
The Precinct Plan for the Norwest Strategic Centre was adopted by Council on 9 July 2024.  
The Precinct Plan includes sections addressing connectivity, land use, density and built form 
considerations. 
The development is located within the Showground Residential area in the Norwest Service 
Centre Sub Precinct of the Norwest Strategic centre.  This precinct is envisaged to become 
an attractive and well-connected neighbourhood with diverse housing and employment 
opportunities.  The development will contribute to the desired future character of the precinct 
which is to be a vibrant, safe and desirable place to live and work, valued for convenient 
access to the station, shops, cafes, Castle Hill Showground and supported by new road 
connections, pathways and quality landscaped surrounds. The development is consistent with 
the aims and objectives of the Precinct Plan.  

5. REFERRALS AND SUBMISSIONS 

5.1 Agency Referrals and Concurrence 
The Development Application is only for a Concept Development Application and was notified 
to Sydney Water and Endeavour Energy. No objections were raised subject to conditions 
recommended for the built form Development Application.   

5.2 Council Referrals (internal)

The development application has been referred to various Council officers for technical review 
as outlined below:

Officer Comments Resolved 

Engineering Council’s Senior Subdivision Engineer has reviewed 
the submitted plans and information.   Initial 
concerns were raised regarding the proposed street 
profile design being inconsistent with Council’s 

Y
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technical specifications and further details required 
for the concept stormwater management design.  
Swept path diagrams were also requested to be 
submitted demonstrating the largest service vehicle 
can service the site and allow a B99 vehicle to pass 
each other for all entry and exit manoeuvres.  Further 
information was submitted from the Applicant and 
conditions have been recommended for the 
application.   

Health Council’s Senior Environmental Health Officer has 
reviewed the submitted plans and information.  As no 
built form is proposed as part of the subject Concept 
application, no conditions are required.  Conditions 
are recommended for the built form Development 
Application under 110/2025/JP.  

Y

Waste Council’s Resource Recovery Project Officer has 
reviewed the submitted plans and information.  As no 
built form is proposed as part of the subject Concept 
application, no conditions are required.  Conditions 
are recommended for the built form Development 
Application under 110/2025/JP.  

Y

Tree 
Management/ 
Landscape

Council’s Senior Landscape Officer has reviewed 
the submitted plans and information.   As no built 
form is proposed as part of the subject Concept 
application, no conditions are required.  Conditions 
are recommended for the built form Development 
Application under 110/2025/JP.  

Y

 
5.3 Community Consultation 

The proposal was notified in accordance with the DCP/Council’s Community Participation 
Plan from 16 July 2024 until 6 August 2024.  No submissions were received following the 
notification period.  

6. CONCLUSION 

This Development Application has been considered in accordance with the requirements of 
the EP&A Act and the Regulations as outlined in this report. Following a thorough assessment 
of the relevant planning controls, issues raised in submissions and the key issues identified 
in this report, it is considered that the application can be supported. 

The Applicant’s Clause 4.6 written requests to vary Part 5, Division 3, Section 87(2)(c) 
Maximum Height to permit additional FSR and Schedule 4, Part 1, Section 4, Subsection 2(c) 
Car Parking of The SEPP (Housing) 2021can be supported as they adequately justify the 
contravention of the development standards having regard to the requirements of Clause 
4.6(3). It is considered that the variation can be supported as compliance with the standards 
are unreasonable or unnecessary in this instance and there are sufficient environmental 
planning grounds to justify the contravention. The development is consistent with the 
objectives of the standard.
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The Development Application has been assessed against the relevant heads of consideration 
under Section 4.15 and 4.22  of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Planning Systems) 2021, State Environmental Planning 
Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021, State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 
2021, State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021, State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021, State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Sustainable Buildings) 2022, The Hills Local Environmental Plan 2019, and 
The Hills Development Control Plan 2012 and is considered satisfactory.

Approval is recommended subject to draft conditions at Attachment A. 

7. RECOMMENDATION 

That the Amending Concept Development Application 1525/2024/JP for a Seniors Housing 
Development at 7-23 Cadman Crescent & 18-24 Hughes Avenue Castle Hill be APPROVED 
pursuant to Section 4.16(1)(a) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
subject to the draft conditions of consent attached to this report at Attachment A. 

The following attachments are provided:

• Attachment A: Draft Conditions of consent 
• Attachment B: Locality Plan
• Attachment C:  Aerial Map
• Attachment D:  LEP Zoning Map
• Attachment E: LEP Height of Buildings Map 
• Attachment F: LEP Floor Space Ratio (Incentive) Map
• Attachment G:  Court Orders for DA 1110/2022/JP 
• Attachment H:  LEC approved plans
• Attachment I:  Site Plan
• Attachment J:  Land Dedication and Setbacks Plan
• Attachment K:  Proposed Building Height and Envelopes Plan
• Attachment L:  Envelope Comparison Plan (Approved and Proposed)
• Attachment M:  Site Access Diagram
• Attachment N:  Basement Plans
• Attachment O:  Proposed Elevations and Section
• Attachment P:  Proposed Landscape Area Calculations
• Attachment Q:  Shadow Diagrams
• Attachment R:  Height Plane Diagram 
• Attachment S:  Clause 4.6 Request for Height 
• Attachment T:  Clause 4.6 Request for Car Parking
• Attachment U:  Legal advice regarding Clause 4.6 submissions
• Attachment V:  Design Advisory Panel Meeting Report
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ATTACHMENT A – DRAFT CONDITIONS OF DEVELOPMENT CONSENT

Modification to Concept Development Consent No. 1110/2022/JP 

A ‘notice of modification’ as referred to in Section 4.17(5) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 prepared in accordance with Clause 67 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Regulations 2021 must be delivered to the consent authority (the Land and 
Environment Court) modifying Concept Development Consent 1110/2022/JP by amending the 
land use to seniors housing and a neighbourhood shop, amending the dwelling cap from 242 units 
to 217 independent living units, provision of a port cochere fronting Hughes Ave and a wellness 
clubhouse within Buildings A and B, reducing the car parking spaces from 356 spaces to 322 
spaces and minor amendments to the building envelopes.  

1A.

Condition reason: To modify an existing development consent.  

The conditions imposed on Concept Development Consent No. 1110/2022/JP are to be replaced with the 
following:

1. Approved Plans and Supporting Documentation

Development must be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and 
documents, except where the conditions of this consent expressly require otherwise.

Approved plans
Plan 
number

Revision 
number

Plan title Drawn by Date of plan

A-CDA-001 04 Cover Page CHROFI 21/01/2025
A-CDA-002 03 Land Dedication and 

Setbacks
CHROFI 21/01/2025

A-CDA-003 03 Site Plan CHROFI 21/01/2025
A-CDA-005 03 Building Height and 

Envelope Plan
CHROFI 10/01/2025

A-CDA-301 03 Building Elevations 1 CHROFI 10/01/2025
A-CDA-302 03 Building Elevations 1 CHROFI 10/01/2025
A-CDA-401 03 Building Sections CHROFI 10/01/2025
A-CDA-501 04 Area, Mix & Compliance 

Summary
CHROFI 21/01/2025A

A-CDA-505 03 Landscape, Deep Soil & 
COS Area

CHROFI 10/01/2025

In the event of any inconsistency with the approved plans and a condition of this consent, the 
condition prevails.

Condition reason: To ensure all parties are aware of the approved plans and supporting 
documentation that applies to the development.

Determination of Future Development Applications2.

Approval is granted for the proposed Concept Development Application in accordance with the 
plans and details provided with the application to provide guidance for future development of the 
site.  In accordance with Section 4.22(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, all development under the concept development application shall be subject of future 
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development application(s).  The determination of future development application(s) are to be 
generally consistent with the terms of the subject development consent.  

Condition reason: To ensure future development applications are lodged for the built form of the 
development and are generally consistent with the concept development application.  .

Dwelling Yield

The maximum dwelling yield for the site is not to exceed 217 independent living units.

3.

Condition reason: To ensure the development is suitable for the site and appropriate amenity is 
provided for future residents.  

Land Dedication 

2m land dedication is required for road widening purposes along Cadman Crescent east and north 
in accordance with Figure 10 within Council DCP Part D Section 19 Showground Station Precinct.  
The verge shall be reconstructed in accordance with Council’s Showground Precinct – Verge 
Treatments Sheets 1-4.  No private infrastructure is permissible within the dedicated road reserve.  
This is required to be conditioned in the first built form Development Application lodged for the 
site.  

4.

Condition reason: To ensure adequate infrastructure and amenity is provided in the public 
domain within an emerging Precinct.  

Subdivision Works

A subdivision works concept plan relating to the indented parking bays and associated public 
domain works must be prepared and submitted in support of any future built form Development 
Application.  

5.

Condition reason: To ensure adequate infrastructure and sufficient amenity is provided within 
the public domain.  

Onsite Detention 

Any future built form application shall incorporate onsite detention in accordance with the Upper 
Parramatta River Catchment Trust Onsite Detention Handbook either 3rd or 4th Edition and 
Council’s Design Guidelines Subdivision/Development.

6.

Condition reason: To ensure future built form development applications provide adequate 
stormwater drainage.  

Vehicular Access and Car Parking

Vehicular Access to the basement carpark is to be provided via a single driveway on Hughes 
Avenue.  The driveway is to be setback at least 6m from the tangent point at the intersection 
between Cadman Crescent/Hughes Avenue.  

Any future built form application shall demonstrate compliance with AS2890.1, AS2890.2 & 
AS2890.6.  In particular, the following is required to be demonstrated: 

• Vehicles entering and exiting the development in a forward direction 

• Compliant parking modules and access roadways 

• Any speciality vehicles can access required areas

7.

Condition reason: To ensure future built form development applications provide safe vehicular 
access and movement for road users and future occupants of the development.  .

8. Section 7.11 Contributions 
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All future built form Development Applications must be levied in accordance with Contributions 
Plan No. 19 Showground Station Precinct and Section 7.11 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979.  

Condition reason: To provide for the increased demand for public amenities and services 
resulting from the development.

Water Sensitive Urban Design (WSUD)

Any built form application shall incorporate Water Sensitive Urban Design Measures (WSUD) and 
shall adhere to the water quality targets below:

• 90% reduction in the annual average load of gross pollutants

• 85% reduction in the annual average load of total suspended solids

• 65% reduction in the annual average load of total phosphorous

• 45% reduction in the annual average load of total nitrogen.

MUSIC model and catchment plan shall be submitted with the development application

9.

Condition reason: To ensure water quality targets are met

Vehicular access

Any built form application shall demonstrate compliance with AS2890.1, AS2890.2 & AS2890.6 
especially with regards to:

• Vehicles entering and exiting the development in a forward direction

• compliant parking modules and access roadways

• any speciality vehicles can access required areas

10.

Condition reason: To ensure proper vehicular access and parking is provided for the 
development.

Compliance with SEPP (Housing) 2021

Before the issue of an occupation certificate of any future built form development consent, a 
restriction must be registered, in accordance with the Conveyancing Act 1919, section 88E, 
against the title of the property relating to the development detailing the following:  

Only the following persons may occupy the seniors housing accommodation:  

(a)  seniors or people who have a disability,

(b)  people who live in the same household with seniors or people who have a disability,

(c)  staff employed to assist in the administration and provision of services to the 
accommodation.

11.

Condition reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with Section 88 of 
the SEPP (Housing) 2021 and Clause 86 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Regulation 2021. 
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ATTACHMENT B – LOCALITY PLAN
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ATTACHMENT C – AERIAL MAP
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ATTACHMENT D – LEP 2019 ZONING MAP
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ATTACHMENT E – LEP 2019 HEIGHT OF BUILDINGS MAP
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ATTACHMENT F – LEP 2019 FLOOR SPACE RATIO (INCENTIVE) MAP
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ATTACHMENT G – COURT ORDERS FOR DEVELOPMENT CONSENT 
1110/2022/JP
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ATTACHMENT H – LEC APPROVED PLANS
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ATTACHMENT I – SITE PLAN
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ATTACHMENT J – LAND DEDICATIONS AND SETBACKS PLAN
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ATTACHMENT K – PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT AND ENVELOPES PLAN
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ATTACHMENT L– ENVELOPE COMPARISON PLAN (APPROVED AND PROPOSED)
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ATTACHMENT M – SITE ACCESS DIAGRAM
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ATTACHMENT N – BASEMENT PLANS
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ATTACHMENT O – PROPOSED ELEVATIONS AND SECTION
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